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T{INTEGRATED RURAL HEALTH PRO-
GRAMME AT (FANDHIGRAM

*344. Surt NAWARB SINGH CHAU-
HAN: Will the Minister of HeaLTH be
pleased to state:

+ (a) whether it is a fact that the
Ford Foundation have sanctioned
funds for the Integrated Rural Health
Programme at Gandhigram;

(b) if so, what are the main features
of the scheme and how much amount

has been sanctined for the same; and |

(c) what steps- have so far been
taken in the implementation of the
Project?]
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+[Tre MINISTER or
(Surt D. P. KarMARKAR): (a) The
Ford Foundation have approved a
grant of $205500 to Ghandigram for
organizing a Pilot Health Service pro-
gramme in collaboration with the
Indian Council of Medical Research
and the Government of Madras.

HEALTH

(b) and (c). The main objectives of
the Project are:

(i) to determine, through a base
line survey, present patterns
by which people in the
Ghandhigram area meet their
health problems; and

to establish and evaluate a
modern type of rural health
service adapted to India’s
needs.

A sum of Rs. 32,000 for the base-
line survey has been sanctioned by
the Indian Council of Medical Re-
search and the work which will com-
mence from April 1958, is likely to
last for a period of 18 months.]

(i1)

DEVELOPMENT OF AYURVEDIC SYSTEM OF
MEDICINE DURING THE SECOND Five
YEArR PLanN PERIOD

*346. Sart H. V. TRIPATHI: Will
the Minister of HeaLTH be pleased to
state:

{(a) the total amount that has been
allotted to the Ayurvedic institutions
in the Second Five Year Plan Period;
and

(b) the amount that has been spent
on the Ayurvedi institutions during
the Second Five Year Plan Period till
the end of 1957, year-wise and State-
wise?

Tue MINISTER or HEALTH (SHma
D. P. KaARMARKAR): (a) A sum of
Rs. 100 1akhS has been provided for
the development of indigenous systems

+[ 1English translation.
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of medicine during the Second Five
Year Plan. No separate allocation has
been made for the Ayurvedic system
of medicine.

(b) A statement is laid on the Table
of the Sabha.

STATEMENT

Amount spent for the Development of Ayur-
vedic System of Medicine during the Second
Five Year Plan period

1956-57

Name of State Amount spent

Rs.

1. Bombay- 6,53,0747
2. Kerala . . . , 16,666

tIncludes Rs. 4,00,000 expenditure
on Central Institute of Research in
Indigenous Systems of Medicine, and
Rs. 1,00,000 on the Post-Graduate
Training Centre in Ayurveda, Jam-
nagar.

1957-58 (up to December, 1957)

Name o~ Stiate Amount Spent

. Rs.
1. Bombay . 6,24,300%
2. Uttar Pradesh . 22,000
3. Andhra Pradesh 90,000
4. Madras . . 7,200
5. Rajasthan . 40,000
6. Kerala 30,000

fIncludes Rs. 3,50,000 expenditure on
the Central Institute of Research in
Indigenous Systems of Medicine, and
Rs. 2,25,000 on the Post-Graduate
Training Centre in Ayurveda, Jam-
nagar.

SUPPLY OF STEEL TO ANDHRA PRADESH
FOR MINOR AND MAJOR IRRIGATION
SCHEMES

*348. Surr K. SURYANARAYANA:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
PowEeRr be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the
Government of Andhra Pradesh has
not been supplied sufficient quantity
of steel by the Government of India
to complete their minor and major
jrrigation schemes in that State; and

(b) the quantity of steel asked for
and supplied to Andhra Pradesh in
1956 and 1957?

[ 12 MARCH 1958 ]
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Tue MINISTER or IRRIGATION

AND POWER (SHrr S. K. PatiL): (a)

Yes, Sir.

(b) Year Quantity  Quantily
asked for supplied
(Tons) (Tons)

1956-57 . 11,971 5,000

1957-58 . 19,879 12,027

EX-EMMLOYEES OF THE BARSI LIGHT
Ramnway

*350. Dr. R. B. GOUR: Will the
Minister of RarLways be pleased to
state;

(a) whether on the Central Rail-
way’s taking over the Barsi Light
Railway all the ex-employees of that
Railway have been termed as new
entrants; and

(b) whether any decision has been
taken by the Railway Board concern-
ing: —

(i) the restoration of all incre-
ments lost to the employces
since 1954, when the Railway
was taken over,

the restoration
that they drew on
December, 1953, and

accounting of service render-
ed by the employees to the
B. L. Railway for the purposes
of gratuity, provident fund,
passes, leave, seniority and
promotion?

(i1) of wages

the 3lst

(iii)

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER or RAIL-~
WAYS (Suri Suan Nawaz KnaN):
(a) The service of the ex-employees
has been treated as continuous for
the purposes of gratuity, provident
fund, passes, leave and seniority to the
extent permissible under the rules.

(b) (i) and (ii).
under examination.

The matter is

(iii) Does not arise in view of reply
to part (a) above.



